

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGSCIVIL APPEAL NO(S).3821-3822/2023

PRASANMATMA DAS

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

K.N. HARIDASAN NAMBIAR (DEAD) &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA NO.202128/2023 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

WITH

C.A. No. 9313/2014 (IV-A) [ITEM NO.101.1]  
(IA NO.28/2014 - MODIFICATION OF COURT ORDER, IA NO.55992/2017 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS, IA NO.51000/2020 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS, IA NO.132624/2020 - CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION, IA NO.38396/2022 - RECTIFICATION OF COURTS ORDER IN TYPOGRAPHICAL ERROR AND IA NO.200204/2023 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

C.A. No. 9314-9315/2014 (IV-A) [ITEM NO.101.2]

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 58/2012 In C.A. No. 9313/2014 (IV-A)  
[ITEM NO.101.3]

(IA No. 127937/2020 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES AND IA No. 5384/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

C.A. No. 9311-9312/2014 (IV-A) [ITEM NO.101.4]  
(IA No. 6-7/2014 - RECALLING THE COURTS ORDER)C.A. No. 9307-9308/2014 (IV-A) [ITEM NO.101.5]  
(IA No. 5-6/2014 - RECALLING THE COURTS ORDER)C.A. No. 9305-9306/2014 (IV-A) [ITEM NO.101.6]  
(IA No. 6-7/2014 - RECALLING THE COURTS ORDER)C.A. No. 9309-9310/2014 (IV-A) [ITEM NO.101.7]  
(IA No. 8-9/2014 - EX-PARTE STAY AND IA No. 10-11/2014 - RECALLING THE COURTS ORDER)C.A. No. 9316/2014 (IV-A) [ITEM NO.101.8]  
(IA No. 2/2014 - RECALLING THE COURTS ORDER AND IA No. 227311/2023 - EARLY HEARING APPLICATION AND)SLP(Crl) No. 8019-8021/2017 (II-C) [ITEM NO.101.9]  
(IA NO.91792/2017 - PERMISSION TO FILE LENGTHY LIST OF DATES, IA NO.91794/2017 - PERMISSION TO PLACE ADDITIONAL FACTS AND GROUNDS)

**AND IA NO.98097/2017 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)**

**Date : 24-07-2024 These appeals were called on for hearing today.**

**CORAM :**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ABHAY S. OKA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AUGUSTINE GEORGE MASIH**

**For Appellant(s)**

**Item No.101**

**Mr. Krishnan Venugopal, Sr. Adv.  
Ms. Pooja Dhar, AOR  
Mr. J. Rajesh, Adv.  
Mr. Avinash Mathews, Adv.  
Mr. Krishnan Agarwal, Adv.**

**Item No.101.1**

**Mr. Rakesh Dwivedi, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Jaideep Gupta, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. V. Srinivasa Raghavan, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. V. Lakshmikumaran, Adv.  
Mr. Vikas Singh Jangra, AOR  
Mr. Sansriti Pathak, Adv.  
Mr. D.K. Devesh, Adv.  
Mr. Kartik Seth, Adv.**

**Item No.101.2**

**Mr. Rakesh Dwivedi, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Siddhartha Dave, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Jaideep Gupta, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Kartik Seth, Adv.  
Ms. Shriya Gilhotra, Adv.  
Mr. Vikas Jangra, Adv.  
Ms. Maithili Moondra, Adv.  
Ms. Sanskriti Pathak, Adv.  
Mr. D K Devesh, Adv.  
Mr. Raghav Sharma, Adv.  
Ms. Shriya Gilhotra, Adv.  
Mr. Saurabh Chaturvedi, Adv.  
Ms. Maithili Moondra, Adv.  
Mr. Chiranjeev Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Prashanth R. Dixit, Adv.  
Mr. Raghav Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Mahesh Bhati, Adv.  
Mr. Saurabh Chaturvedi, Adv.  
Mr. Chiranjeev Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Pushkin Tandon, Adv.  
Ms. Medha Srivastava, Adv.  
M/S. Chambers of Kartik Seth, AOR**

Item No.101.3	Mr. Siddhartha Dave, Sr. Adv. Mr. Kartik Seth, Adv. M/S. Chambers of Kartik Seth, AOR
Item Nos.101.4, 101.5, 101.6 and 101.7	Mr. Vikas Singh Jangra, AOR
Item No.101.8	Mr. Jaideep Gupta, Sr. Adv. Mr. Ashish Batra, AOR
Item No.101.9 (For Petitioner No.1)	Mr. Krishnan Venugopal, Sr. Adv. Mr. Kuriakose Varghese, Adv. Mr. Velayudhan Shyamohan, Adv. Ms. Anshika Bajpai, Adv. Mr. Akshat Gogna, Adv. Ms. Tissy Annie Thomas, Adv. Ms. Vrinda Baheti, Adv. Ms. B. Vijayalakshmi Menon, AOR
For Respondent(s)	
Item No.101 (For Respondent Nos.3 and 8)	Mr. Apoorv Kurup, AOR
Item No.101 (For Respondent No.9)	Mr. Rakesh Dwivedi, Sr. Adv. Mr. Kartik Seth, Adv. M/S. Chambers of Kartik Seth, AOR
Item No.101 (For Respondent Nos.10 and 12)	Mr. Rakesh Dwivedi, Sr. Adv. Mr. Jaideep Gupta, Sr. Adv. Mr. V. Srinivasa Raghavan, Sr. Adv. Mr. V. Lakshmikumaran, Adv. Mr. Vikas Singh Jangra, AOR Ms. Sansriti Pathak, Adv. Mr. D.K. Devesh, Adv. Mr. Kartik Seth, Adv.
Item No.101 (For Respondent No.11)	Mr. Rakesh Dwivedi, Sr. Adv. Mr. D.K. Devesh, AOR Mr. Upendra Pratap Singh, Adv. Mr. Harsh Singh Rawat, Adv. Mr. Suprabh Kumar Roshan, Adv. Mr. Shashank Saurav, Adv. Mr. Shailja Nanda Mishra, Adv.
Item No.101 (For Respondent No.16)	Mr. Nachiketa Joshi, Adv. Mr. Bhakti Vardhan Singh, Adv. Mr. Santosh Kumar, Adv. Mr. Nikhil Majithia, Adv.

Mr. Joydeep Roy, Adv.  
Mr. Pranit Pranav, Adv.  
Mr. Palav Mongia, Adv.  
Mr. Rohit Subramonium, Adv.  
Mr. Yuvraj Gaekwad, Adv.  
Mr. N.K. Agarwal, Adv.  
Mr. Sourabh Rajpal, Adv.  
Ms. Shalini Kaul, Adv.  
Mr. Pushpinder Singh, AOR

Item No.101  
(For Respondent No.17)

Mr. Samar Vijay Singh, AOR  
Mr. Sunil Kumar Roy, Adv.  
Ms. Sabarni Som, Adv.  
Mr. Shanti Ranjan, Adv.  
Ms. Bhavishya Ranjan, Adv.  
Mr. Manish Mittal, Adv.  
Mr. Pankaj Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Sidharth Arora, Adv.  
Mr. Vaibhav Tiwari, Adv.

Item Nos.101.1, 101.2, 101.4,  
101.5, 101.6, 101.7 and 101.8  
(For Respondent No.1)

Mr. Krishnan Venugopal, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Kuriakose Varghese, Adv.  
Mr. Velayudhan Shyamohan, Adv.  
Ms. Anshika Bajpai, Adv.  
Mr. Akshat Gogna, Adv.  
Ms. Tissy Annie Thomas, Adv.  
Ms. Vrinda Baheti, Adv.  
Ms. B. Vijayalakshmi Menon, AOR

Item Nos.101.1, 101.2, 101.4,  
101.5, 101.6, 101.7 and 101.8  
(For Respondent No.2)

Mr. Ashok Mathur, AOR

Item Nos.101.1, 101.2, 101.4,  
101.5, 101.6, 101.7 and 101.8  
(For Respondent No.3)

Mr. Nachiketa Joshi, AOR  
Ms. Sucheta Joshi, Adv.  
Ms. Himadri Haksar, Adv.  
Ms. Karishma Rajput, Adv.  
Ms. Sagrika Arya, Adv.  
Mr. Karan Tomar, Adv.

Item Nos.101.1, 101.2, 101.4,  
101.5, 101.6, 101.7 and 101.8  
(For Respondent Nos.4, 5 & 7)

Mr. Prem Prakash, AOR

Item Nos.101.1, 101.2, 101.4,  
101.5, 101.6, 101.7 and 101.8  
(For Respondent No.11)

Mr. V.N. Raghupathy, AOR

Item No.101.9  
(For Respondent No.1)

Mr. D.L. Chidananda, AOR

Item No.101.9  
(For Respondent No.2)

Mr. Siddhartha Dave, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Kartik Seth, Adv.  
Mr. Vikas Jangra, Adv.  
Ms. Sanskriti Pathak, Adv.  
Mr. D K Devesh, Adv.  
Ms. Shriya Gilhotra, Adv.  
Ms. Maithili Moondra, Adv.  
Mr. Prashanth R. Dixit, Adv.  
Mr. Raghav Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Mahesh Bhati, Adv.  
Mr. Saurabh Chaturvedi, Adv.  
Mr. Chiranjeev Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Pushkin Tandon, Adv.  
Ms. Medha Srivastava, Adv.  
M/S. Chambers of Kartik Seth, AOR

Item No.101.9  
(For Respondent No.3)

Mr. Jogy Scaria, AOR

Item No.101.9  
(For Respondent No.4)

Mr. Vikas Singh Jangra, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

CIVIL APPEAL NO(S).3821-3822/2023, 9313/2014, 9314-9315/2014, 9311-9312/2014, 9307-9308/2014, 9305-9306/2014, 9309-9310/2014 AND 9316/2014

Submissions are heard.

Judgment is reserved.

We permit the learned counsel appearing for the parties to file brief written submissions not exceeding 15 pages within a period of two weeks from today.

CONMT.PET.(C) NO. 58/2012 IN C.A. NO. 9313/2014 AND SLP (CRL.) NOS. 8019-8021/2017

De-tagged.

List these Petitions after the pronouncement of judgment in Civil Appeal Nos.3821-3822/2023 and connected cases.

(ASHISH KONDLE)  
COURT MASTER (SH)

(AVGV RAMU)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)